income, consolidated statement of changes in equity and consolidated statement of cash flows for the prior
years have been restated to include the operating results of the Combining Entities as if these acquisitions
had been completed since the date the Company and the Combining Entities first came under the common
control of EPS Holdings, Inc..

The consolidated statement of financial position as at 31 March 2022 have been restated to adjust the
carrying amounts of the assets and liabilities of the Group which had been in existence as at 31 March
2023 and 31 March 2022 as if those entities or businesses were combined from the date when the Company
and the Combining Entities first came under the common control of EPS Holdings, Inc. on 26 April 2021
(see below for the financial impacts). There is no effect of restatements on the consolidated balance sheet
as at 1 April 2021.

- 8 -

The effect of restatements described above on the consolidated statement of profit or loss and consolidated
statement of comprehensive income for the year ended 31 March 2022 by line items is as follows:

As
previously

reported

Effect of
business

combination
under common

control
As

restated
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Revenue 424,656 95,291 519,947
Cost of sales (362,101) (81,065) (443,166)

Gross profit 62,555 14,226 76,781
Other loss (1,716) (1,986) (3,702)
Other expenses – (11,249) (11,249)
Selling and distribution costs (31,489) (283) (31,772)
Administrative expenses (41,357) (6,831) (48,188)

Loss from operations (12,007) (6,123) (18,130)
Finance costs (4,614) – (4,614)

Loss before taxation (16,621) (6,123) (22,744)
Income tax expenses (1,794) (1,735) (3,529)

Loss for the year (18,415) (7,858) (26,273)

Attributable to:
Owners of the Company (17,636) (4,964) (22,600)
Non-controlling interests (779) (2,894) (3,673)

(18,415) (7,858) (26,273)

Loss for the year (18,415) (7,858) (26,273)
Other comprehensive (expense) income for the

year:
Item that may be reclassified to profit or loss:
Exchange difference arising on

translation of foreign operations (77) 2,112 2,035

Other comprehensive (expense) income for the
year (77) 2,112 2,035

Total comprehensive expense for the year (18,492) (5,746) (24,238)

Total comprehensive expense attributable to:
Owners of the Company (17,766) (2,814) (20,580)
Non-controlling interests (726) (2,932) (3,658)

(18,492) (5,746) (24,238)

- 9 -

The effect of restatements on the consolidated balance sheet as at 31 March 2022 is as follows:

As
previously

reported

Effect of
business

combination
under common

control
As

restated
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

ASSETS
Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment 1,454 1,069 2,523
Right-of-use assets 4,763 – 4,763
Other financial assets 2,977 – 2,977
Refundable rental deposits 994 660 1,654

10,188 1,729 11,917

Current assets
Inventories 9,406 10,450 19,856
Contract assets – 227 227
Trade and other receivables 30,316 25,043 55,359
Tax recoverable 1,060 – 1,060
Cash and cash equivalents 197,950 10,191 208,141

238,732 45,911 284,643

Current liabilities
Trade and other payables and accruals 22,673 13,778 36,451
Contract liabilities – 1,744 1,744
Amount due to related companies 21,432 14,352 35,784
Amount due to ultimate holding company – 4,363 4,363
Lease liabilities 2,679 – 2,679
Tax payable 1,024 243 1,267

47,808 34,480 82,288

Net current assets 190,924 11,431 202,355

Total assets less current liabilities 201,112 13,160 214,272

Non-current liabilities
Lease liabilities 2,099 – 2,099
Amount due to related companies 72,271 – 72,271
Deferred tax liabilities 38 – 38

74,408 – 74,408

Net assets 126,704 13,160 139,864

- 10 -

As
previously

reported

Effect of
business

combination
under common

control
As

restated
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Capital and reserves
Share capital 5,000 – 5,000
Reserves 120,372 5,947 126,319

Equity attributable to owners of the Company 125,372 5,947 131,319

Non-controlling interests 1,332 7,213 8,545

Total equity 126,704 13,160 139,864

- 11 -

The effect of restatements to the Group’s equity on 31 March 2022 is summarised below:

As
previously

reported

Effect of
business

combination
under common

control
As

restated
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Share capital 5,000 – 5,000
Other reserves 78,501 25,131 103,632
Retained earnings 41,871 (19,184) 22,687

Equity attributable to
owners of the Company 125,372 5,947 131,319

Non-controlling interests 1,332 7,213 8,545

Total equity 126,704 13,160 139,864

The effect of restatement on the Group’s loss per share for the year ended 31 March 2022 is as follows:

Basic and diluted

HK$
per share

(HK cents)

As previously stated (3.50)
Adjustments arising from business combination under common control (1.02)

Restated* (4.52)

*	 Rounding difference

- 12 -

3.	 REVENUE

Revenue represents the amounts received and receivable for goods sold and services provided
by the Group, less discounts and sales related taxes during the year.

4.	 SEGMENT INFORMATION

Information reported to the executive directors of the Company, being the chief operating decision maker